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  Keep this console, its accessories and packaging materials away from young children and pets.  
Small parts such as game cards, microSD Express memory cards and packaging items may be accidentally  
ingested. 

  Keep this console and its accessories away from implanted medical devices. The console and its accessories 
(including Joy-Con 2 controllers and the Joy-Con 2 grip) contain magnets and/or use wireless communication. 
Do not use within 15cm of cardiac pacemakers or other implanted medical devices. Consult a doctor before 
use if you are using any type of medical device.

  Wireless communication may not be allowed in certain places such as aeroplanes or hospitals. Please follow 
respective regulations.

  Do not use headphones to listen at high volume levels for long periods due to high sound pressure and 
hearing damage risk.  

Keep the volume at a level at which you can hear your surroundings. Consult a doctor if you experience symptoms 
such as buzzing in your ears.

  Persons who have an injury or disorder involving their fingers, hands or arms should not use the vibration feature.
  When plugging the AC adapter in, make sure that the cable does not cause a tripping hazard.

  Please note that the operating temperature for this product is between 5°C and 35°C.
  Do not place the console in humid areas or areas where the temperature can suddenly change.  
If condensation forms, turn the power off and wait until the water droplets have evaporated.

  Do not use in dusty or smoky areas. 
  Do not cover the air intakes or vents on the console 
(pictured) or the dock to avoid overheating. If dust 
or another foreign substance builds up on the air 
 intakes or vents, remove it using a vacuum.

  Do not place anything on top of the AC adapter cable.
  Pay attention to the load capacity of the circuit when 
choosing where to plug the product in. 

  When the AC adapter will not be in use for longer  periods of time, remove it from the socket to prevent damage 
due to overvoltage. 

  If the AC adapter becomes dirty, unplug it and wipe it with a soft, dry cloth. If the console or an accessory 
 becomes dirty, turn the power off and disconnect any cables as applicable, then wipe it with a soft, slightly 
damp cloth. Avoid using thinner or other solvents. After cleaning, make sure products are completely dry 
before  using them again.

  Be aware of your surroundings while playing.
  Make sure to charge the built-in batteries at least once every six months. If the batteries are not used for an 
extended period of time, it may become  impossible to charge them.

  The screen is covered with a film layer designed to prevent fragments scattering in the event of damage.  
Do not peel it off.

Using the Joy-Con 2 Controllers 
Charge and pair controllers before using them for the first time. You can charge and pair controllers by attaching 
them directly to the console or using the Joy-Con 2 charging grip (BEE-010) (sold separately).
To charge the controllers fully when they are attached to the console, ensure that the console is charging at the 
same time.

  Observe the following precautions when using Joy-Con 2 controllers: 
•  To detach a Joy-Con 2 from the console, press the  

release button on the back of the Joy-Con 2 and pull 
gently outwards. To avoid dropping and damaging 
the console, only press the release button when 
holding both the console and controller securely. 

•  To avoid dropping and damaging the console, do not 
swing or dangle the console from an attached Joy-Con 2 or apply force to the connecting parts while playing.

•  When playing with one or more Joy-Con 2 controllers  
detached from the console, attach a Joy-Con 2 strap 
to each controller when instructed to do so in the 
software. To attach a Joy-Con 2 strap accessory, 
match the + or – Button on the controller with the 
same symbol on the accessory. Secure the strap 
around your wrist and hold the controller firmly.  
You can detach a strap by holding the release button on the back of the Joy-Con 2 it’s attached to.

•  The Joy-Con 2 controllers attach to the console and the Joy-Con 2 grip using a magnetic connection. Do  
not affix stickers to the part of a Joy-Con 2 where the SL/SR Buttons are located. Doing so could weaken 
the connection and could cause the controller to detach unexpectedly.

•  If small metal objects such as screws or tacks become affixed to the magnetic areas on the console or 
Joy-Con 2 grip, use a cotton swab to remove them. Do not touch them with your fingers.  Continuing to use the 
product without removing such objects could result in damage to the Joy-Con 2 controllers or could cause them 
to detach unexpectedly.

WARNING – General

CAREFUL USAGE

ENGLISH

Please read and observe the health and safety information. Failure to do so could result in injury or damage.
Adults should supervise the use of this product by children. Retain this information for future reference.

  Some people (about 1 in 4000) may have seizures or blackouts triggered by light flashes or patterns, and this 
may occur while they are watching TV or playing video games, even if they have never had a seizure before. 
Anyone who has ever experienced seizures, loss of awareness or any other symptom linked to an epileptic 
condition should consult a doctor before playing video games.

  Stop playing and consult a doctor if you have any unusual symptoms, such as: convulsions, eye or muscle 
twitching, loss of awareness, altered vision, involuntary movements, or disorientation.

  To reduce the likelihood of a seizure when playing video games:
•  Do not play if you are tired or need sleep.
•  Play in a well-lit room.
•  Take a break of 10 to 15 minutes at least once an hour.

  Avoid excessively long play sessions. 
  Take a break of 10 to 15 minutes at least once an hour, even if you don’t think you need it.
  Stop playing if you experience any of these symptoms:
•  If your eyes become tired or sore while playing, or if you feel dizzy, nauseated or tired;
•  If your hands, wrists, or arms become tired or sore while playing, or if you feel tingling, numbness,  

burning or  stiffness or  other discomfort.
If any of these symptoms persist, consult a doctor.

If you are pregnant or have any medical condition that may be aggravated by physical activity, consult a doctor 
before playing games that may require physical activity.

  Stop using if a battery is leaking. If battery fluid comes into contact with your eyes, immediately rinse your eyes 
with plenty of water and  consult a doctor. If any fluid leaks on your hands, wash them thoroughly with water. 
Carefully wipe the fluid from the  exterior of the device with a cloth.

  The console and Joy-Con™ 2 controllers each contain a rechargeable lithium-ion battery. Do not replace the 
 batteries yourself. The batteries must be removed and replaced by a qualified professional. Please contact 
Nintendo Customer Support for more information.

  Use the Nintendo Switch 2 AC adapter (NGN-01) or a compatible AC adapter to charge the console. 
For power requirements, see the section “Power Requirements and EU Common Charger Information”.

  Observe the following precautions when using the Nintendo Switch 2 AC adapter (NGN-01):
•  Connect the AC adapter to the correct voltage (AC 100 – 240V).
•  Do not use voltage transformers or plugs that deliver reduced amounts of electricity.
•  The AC adapter should be plugged into a nearby, easily accessible socket.
•  The AC adapter is for indoor use only.
•  When using the AC adapter with devices such as power strips, only use Class II devices that are  approved for 

use in your country.
  Do not expose devices to fire, microwaves, direct sunlight, high or extremely low temperatures.
  Do not let devices come into contact with liquid and do not use them with wet or oily hands. Do not use or 
store in humid locations. If liquid gets inside, stop using and contact Nintendo Customer Support.

  Do not expose devices to excessive force. Do not pull on cables and do not twist them too tightly.
  Do not touch device connectors with your fingers or metal objects.
  Do not touch the AC adapter or connected devices during a thunderstorm.
  Use only compatible accessories that have been approved for use in your country.
  If you hear a strange noise, see smoke or smell something strange, follow these steps, exercising caution 
while handling the console: unplug the AC adapter from the socket, disconnect the AC adapter and any  
accessories from the console, turn the console off and contact Nintendo Customer Support.

  Do not disassemble or try to repair devices.  
If devices are damaged, stop using them and contact Nintendo Customer Support. Do not touch damaged areas. 
Avoid contact with any leaking fluid.

Health and Safety Information

WARNING – Seizures

WARNING – Eye Strain, Motion Sickness and Repetitive Motion Injuries

WARNING – Pregnancy and Medical Conditions

WARNING – Batteries

WARNING – Electrical Safety
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  Observe the following precautions when using mouse controls:
•  If any dust or dirt is present on the Joy-Con 2, the Joy-Con 2 strap or the table or surface being used, wipe it 

clean before use.
•  Use the Joy-Con 2 on a flat surface with no sharp edges or protrusions.
•  Avoid using the Joy-Con 2 on surfaces that are easily scratched. It is recommended that you use a mousepad 

or mat.
•  Do not strike the Joy-Con 2 forcefully or press on it when moving it around.

Nintendo Switch 2 offers a variety of exciting features. However, as a parent, you might want to restrict 
 certain things which you deem unsuitable for children. We have prepared special steps to enable you to make 
Nintendo Switch 2 safe for your family.
Nintendo Switch 2 Parental Controls are available on the console itself and can also be controlled by an app  
on your smart device. During the initial setup of your console, you can select how you would like to set Parental 
Controls. Follow the on-screen instructions to finish setting Parental Controls.
On the console itself, you can use a PIN to set and change your desired Parental Controls settings. Your PIN 
can also be used to temporarily disable Parental Controls if you should wish to do so.
You can also change your settings at any time – even when you are away from home – using the dedicated app.
Purchase Restrictions in Nintendo eShop
In order to restrict Nintendo eShop purchases, you must associate your child’s Nintendo Account with your 
Nintendo Account. Access your Nintendo Account on a smart device or PC to create an account for your child or 
associate an existing account with yours and set restrictions as you deem appropriate in the Nintendo Account 
settings.

https://accounts.nintendo.com

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR PARENTS
Parental Controls

Press the POWER Button to enter or exit sleep mode.
Hold the POWER Button for at least 12 seconds to turn off the console.

This product has two available wireless network ports, Wi-Fi* (internet) and Bluetooth®.

Play modes     TV mode     Tabletop mode     Handheld mode

Wi-Fi Active / OFF Active / OFF Active / OFF

Activating Wi-Fi Go to Internet in  (System Settings) on the HOME Menu and proceed to set up  
a connection.

Deactivating Wi-Fi Start  (System Settings) from the HOME Menu in handheld mode, then set Flight 
Mode to On with Wi-Fi set to Off.

Play modes     TV mode     Tabletop mode     Handheld mode

Bluetooth

Always Active**

Active / OFF Active / OFF

Activating Bluetooth
Go to Flight Mode in  (System Settings) on the HOME 
Menu and proceed to set Flight Mode to Off. Or, with the 
flight mode function still enabled, set Bluetooth to On.

Deactivating 
 Bluetooth

Start  (System Settings) from the HOME Menu, then 
set Flight Mode to On with Bluetooth set to Off.

* Please note that the Wi-Fi network port will be functional only after the relevant network update is applied.
**  The Bluetooth network port in TV mode is always active, because the console will always be reactivated using a controller paired via  

Bluetooth. 

Please make sure you read the Health and Safety Information page on the Nintendo Switch™ 2 console once it has been set up. You can 
 access this information from SUPPORT in  (System Settings) on the HOME Menu.

How to Activate Sleep Mode or Turn Off the Console

How to Activate and Deactivate Wireless Network Ports

Do not dispose of this product or built-in batteries in household waste.  
For details see https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs 
The batteries should be removed by a qualified professional. Visit https://www.nintendo.com/eu/battery for 
more  information.

To find out how to receive warranty information, see https://support.nintendo.com

Disposal of this Product

Warranty Information
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Čtěte prosím pozorně informace o bezpečnosti a ochraně zdraví. Nepozornost může vyústit ve škodu nebo zranění. 
Tento produkt by měl být užíván dětmi vždy pod dohledem dospělé osoby. Tyto informace si uschovejte pro 
 budoucí použití.

  Někteří lidé (přibližně 1 ze 4000) mohou utrpět epileptický záchvat či ztrátu vědomí způsobenou světelnými 
záblesky, které se objevují právě při sledování televize nebo hraní videoher, a to i v případě, že se u nich nikdy 
předtím žádný záchvat neprojevil. Každý, kdo v minulosti prodělal epileptický záchvat, ztrátu vědomí nebo 
 jakýkoli další symptom epilepsie, by se měl před hraním videoher poradit se svým lékařem.

  Přerušte hraní a obraťte se na svého lékaře, jakmile zpozorujete jakékoli z následujících neobvyklých příznaků: 
křeče, tik v oku nebo svalu, ztráta pozornosti, rozmazané vidění, nechtěné pohyby nebo celková dezorientace.

  Abyste snížili pravděpodobnost epileptického záchvatu při hraní videoher:
•  Nehrajte v případě, že jste unavení a potřebujete spát;
•  Hrajte v dobře osvětlené místnosti;
•  Udělejte si po každé hodině hraní přestávku 10 až 15 minut.

  Vyhněte se přespříliš dlouhému hraní. 
  Po každé hodině hraní si udělejte přestávku 10 až 15 minut, i když máte pocit, že ji nepotřebujete.
  Přerušte hraní, pokud zaznamenáte některý z těchto příznaků:
•  Vaše oči jsou při hraní unavené nebo pálí, pociťujete závratě, žaludeční nevolnost či únavu;
•  Vaše ruce a zápěstí jsou při hraní unavené nebo bolí, pociťujete šimrání, necitlivost, pálení, ztuhlost či jiné 

nepříjemné pocity.
Pokud některý z těchto příznaků trvá, navštivte lékaře.

Pokud jste těhotná nebo trpíte jakýmkoli zdravotním problémem, který se může zhoršit fyzickou aktivitou, poraďte 
se před hraním her, které mohou vyžadovat fyzickou aktivitu, s lékařem.

  Jestli baterie vytékají, přestaňte tento výrobek používat. Když se tekutina z baterií dostane do očí, okamžitě 
si oči vypláchněte velkým množstvím vody a vyhledejte lékaře. Pokud vytékající tekutina zasáhne vaše ruce, 
důkladně si je umyjte vodou. Kapalinu z vnější strany tohoto výrobku opatrně otřete hadříkem.

  Konzole i ovladače Joy-Con 2 obsahují dobíjecí lithium-iontovou baterii. Nevyměňujte baterie sami. Baterie 
musí vyjmout a vyměnit kvalifikovaný odborník. Pro více informací kontaktujte Servisní středisko distributora.

  K nabíjení konzole použijte nabíjecí kabel Nintendo Switch 2 (NGN-01) nebo kompatibilní napájecí kabel. 
Požadavky na napájení naleznete v části „Požadavky na napájení a společné informace o nabíječce v EU“.

  Při používání napájecího kabelu Nintendo Switch 2 (NGN-01) dodržujte následující bezpečnostní opatření:
•  Nabíjecí kabel zapojujte do zásuvky pod správným napětím (AC 100 – 240V). 
•  Nepoužívejte transformátory nebo koncovky, které snižují elektrické napětí. 
•  Nabíjecí kabel by měl být zapojen do nedaleké, jednoduše přístupné zásuvky.
•  Nabíjecí kabel není uzpůsobený pro použití venku.
•  Při použití nabíjecího kabelu se zařízeními, jako jsou napájecí lišty, používejte pouze zařízení třídy II, která 

jsou schválena pro použití ve vaší zemi.
  Nevystavujte zařízení působení ohně, mikrovln, přímého slunečního záření, vysokých nebo extrémně nízkých 
teplot.

  Tento produkt nesmí přijít do styku s tekutinami, proto se jich nedotýkejte mokrýma či mastnýma rukama. 
 Neumisťujte tento produkt do vlhkých prostor. Pokud se dovnitř dostane tekutina, přestaňte zařízení používat 
a kontaktujte Servisní středisko distributora.

  Nevystavujte zařízení nepřiměřenému tlaku. Netahejte za kabely a neobtáčejte je příliš pevně.
  Nedotýkejte se konektorů zařízení prsty nebo kovovými předměty.
  Při bouřce se nedotýkejte dobíjecího napájecího kabelu a k němu připojených zařízení.
  Používejte pouze kompatibilní příslušenství, které bylo schváleno pro použití ve vaší zemi.
  Pokud uslyšíte zvláštní zvuk, zpozorujete kouř nebo pocítíte podivný zápach, následujte tyto kroky a při 
 manipulaci s konzolí dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti: odpojte napájecí kabel ze zásuvky, odpojte napájecí kabel 
i veškeré příslušenství od konzole, vypněte konzoli a kontaktujte Servisní středisko distributora.

  Nesnažte se rozkládat nebo opravovat zařízení.  
Pokud je zařízení rozbité, přestaňte jej používa a kontaktujte Servisní středisko distributora. Nedotýkejte se 
poškozených částí. Vyhněte se kontaktu s jakoukoliv unikající kapalinou.

Zásady ochrany zdraví

VAROVÁNÍ – Epilepsie

VAROVÁNÍ – Oční únava, kinetóza a nemoci z přetěžování

VAROVÁNÍ – Těhotenství a jiné zdravotní komplikace

VAROVÁNÍ – Baterie

VAROVÁNÍ – Bezpečné zacházení s elektřinou

ČEŠTINA

  Držte tento produkt a obalový materiál z dosahu malých dětí.  
Malé součástky jako herní hery, microSD Express karty a obalové předměty mohou být omylem vdechnuty.

  Tuto konzoli uchovávejte mimo dosah implantovaných zdravotnických přístrojů. Konzole a příslušenství 
 (včetně ovladačů Joy-Con 2 a Joy-Con 2 grip) obsahují magnety a/nebo využívají bezdrátovou komunikaci. 
 Nepoužívejte ji ve vzdálenosti menší než 15 cm od kardiostimulátorů nebo jiných implantovaných lékařských 
přístrojů. Pokud používáte jakýkoli typ zdravotnického zařízení, poraďte se před použitím s lékařem.

  Bezdrátová komunikace nemusí být povolena na některých místech, například v letadlech nebo nemocnicích. 
Dodržujte příslušné předpisy.

  Nepoužívejte sluchátka nastavená na příliš vysokou hlasitost po dlouhou dobu, protože tlak zvuku 
může způsobit poškození sluchu. 

Vždy držte hlasitost na úrovni, při které lze stále slyšet své okolí. Pokud zpozorujete příznaky jako je např. 
 pískání v uchu, navštivte lékaře.

  Lidé, kteří trpí zraněním nebo poruchou prstů, rukou nebo paží, by neměli používat vibrace.
  Při připojování napájecího kabelu dbejte na to, aby kabel nezpůsoboval nebezpečí zakopnutí.

  Vezměte prosím na vědomí, že provozní teplota tohoto výrobku se pohybuje v rozmezí od 5 °C do 35 °C.
  Neumisťujte konzoli do vlhkých prostor nebo do míst, kde se může náhle změnit teplota. Pokud dojde ke 
 kondenzaci, počkejte, dokud se kapky vody neodpaří.

  Nepoužívejte v prašných nebo zakouřených prostorách.
  Nezakrývejte přívody vzduchu nebo větráčky konzole 
(na obrázku) ani na dokovací stanici, abyste zabránili 
přehřátí. Pokud se na přívodech vzduchu nebo 
 větracích otvorech nahromadí prach nebo jiná cizí 
látka, odstraňte ji pomocí vysavače. 

  Nepokládejte nic na vrchní stranu nápájecího kabelu.
  Při výběru místa zapojení produktu věnujte pozornost zatížitelnosti obvodu.
  Pokud nebudete nabíjecí kabel delší dobu používat, vyjměte jej ze zásuvky, aby nedošlo k poškození v důsledku 
přepětí.

  Pokud se nabíjecí kabel zašpiní, otřete jej měkkým suchým hadříkem. Pokud se konzole nebo příslušenství 
 zašpiní, vypněte napájení, případně odpojte kabely a otřete je měkkým, mírně navlhčeným hadříkem. Nepoužívejte 
ředidla ani jiná rozpouštědla. Po vyčištění se ujistěte, že jsou výrobky před dalším použitím zcela suché.

  Berte při hraní ohled na své okolí.
  Zabudované baterie nabíjejte alespoň jednou za šest měsíců. Pokud se baterie delší dobu nepoužívají, může 
se stát, že je nebude možné nabít.

  Obrazovka je pokryta vrstvou filmu, která má zabránit rozptylu úlomků v případě poškození. Neodlupujte ji.

Používání ovladačů Joy-Con 2
Před prvním použitím ovladače nabijte a spárujte. Ovladače můžete nabíjet a párovat tak, že je připojíte přímo ke 
konzoli nebo pomocí příslušenství Joy-Con 2 charging grip (BEE-010) (každý se prodává samostatně).
Chcete-li ovladače plně nabít, když jsou připojeny ke konzoli, zajistěte, aby se současně nabíjela i konzole.

  Při používání ovladačů Joy-Con 2 dodržujte následující opatření:
•  Chcete-li Joy-Con 2 odpojit od konzole, stiskněte  

uvolňovací tlačítko na zadní straně Joy-Conu 2 a 
jemně ho vytáhněte ven. Abyste předešli pádu a 
 poškození konzole, stiskněte uvolňovací tlačítko 
pouze tehdy, když pevně držíte konzoli i ovladač.

•  Abyste předešli pádu a poškození konzole,  
nehoupejte s konzolí na připojeném ovladači Joy-Con 2 ani s ní nehoupejte, ani na spojovací části během 
hraní nepůsobte silou.

•  Při hraní s jedním nebo více ovladači Joy-Con 2  
odpojenými od konzole připevněte ke každému 
 ovladači příslušenství Joy-Con 2 Strap, jakmile k 
tomu dostanete pokyn od hry. Strap lze snadno 
 zacvaknout na místo a odejmout stisknutím 
 uvolňovacího tlačítka na ovladačích Joy-Con 2. 
Chcete-li připojit příslušenství Joy-Con 2 strap, připojte ho k odpovídajícím symbolům (+ nebo -) na ovladači. 
Připevněte strap kolem zápěstí a pevně držte ovladač. Strap můžete odepnout podržením uvolňovacího 
 tlačítka na zadní straně ovladače Joy-Con 2, ke kterému je připevněn.

•  Ovladače Joy-Con 2 se ke konzoli a příslušenství Joy-Con 2 grip připojují pomocí magnetického spojení. Na 
část ovladače Joy-Con 2, kde jsou umístěna tlačítka SL/SR, nelepte nálepky. Mohlo by to oslabit spojení a 
způsobit nečekané odpojení ovladače.

•  Pokud se na magnetické plochy konzole nebo držadla ovladačů Joy-Con 2 přilnou drobné kovové předměty, 
jako jsou šroubky nebo připínáčky, odstraňte je pomocí vatového tamponu. Nedotýkejte se jich prsty. Další 
používání produktů bez odstranění takových předmětů by mohlo vést k poškození ovladačů Joy-Con 2 nebo k 
jejich neočekávanému odpojení.

VAROVÁNÍ – Obecné

BEZPEČNÉ UŽÍVÁNÍ
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  Při používání ovládacích prvků myši dodržujte následující opatření:
•  Pokud se na ovladačích Joy-Con 2, příslušenství Joy-Con 2 strap nebo na stole či povrchu, který používáte, 

nachází prach nebo nečistoty, před použitím je otřete.
•  Ovladače Joy-Con 2 používejte na rovném povrchu bez ostrých hran a výstupků.
•  Vyhněte se používání ovladačů Joy-Con 2 na površích, které se snadno poškrábou. Doporučujeme používat 

podložku pod myš nebo jinou podložku.
•  Při pohybu s ovladači Joy-Con 2 do něj silně nebouchejte ani na něj netlačte.

Nintendo Switch 2 nabízí mnoho skvělých možností. Jakožto rodič však pravděpodobně chcete omezit určité 
sekce, které nemusí být pro děti vhodné. Připravili jsme si pro Vás způsob, jak zajistit, že je vaše konzole 
Nintendo Switch 2 vhodná pro rodinu.
Nintendo Switch 2 Parental Controls naleznete přímo v konzoli a můžete jej ovládat z aplikace vašeho chytrého 
zařízení. Hned v úvodním nastavení lze zvolit, jak chcete Parental Controls nastavit. Následujte instrukce na 
obrazovce a dokončete své nastavení Parental Controls.
Na konzoli je možné nastavit PIN kód na upravování nastavení Parental Controls. PIN také umožňuje dočasně 
Parental Controls vypnout, pokud si to zrovna přejete.
Nastavení je možné kdykoli změnit – i když právě nejste doma – pomocí aplikace.
Omezení nákupů v Nintendo eShop
Pokud si přejete omezit nákupy Nintendo eShop, je třeba spojit váš Nintendo Account s dětským Nintendo 
 Account. Vstupte do Nintendo Account přes chytré zařízení nebo počítač, kde vytvoříte účet pro své dítě, nebo 
propojte již existující účet s tím svým a v nastavení Nintendo Account upravte omezení podle vašeho uvážení.

https://accounts.nintendo.com

DŮLEŽITÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ PRO RODIČE
Parental Controls

Stisknutím tlačítka POWER přejdete do režimu spánku nebo jej ukončíte.
Podržením tlačítka POWER po dobu alespoň 12 sekund konzoli vypnete.

Tento produkt má k dispozici dva bezdrátové síťové porty, Wi-Fi* (internet) a Bluetooth.

Herní módy     TV mód     Tabletop mód     Handheld mód

Wi-Fi Aktivní / vypnuto Aktivní / vypnuto Aktivní / vypnuto

Zapnutí Wi-Fi Přejděte na Internet v  (System Settings) v menu HOME a pokračujte v nastavení 
připojení.

Vypnutí Wi-Fi Spusťte  (System Settings) z menu HOME v handheld módu a nastavte Flight Mode 
na On (zapnuto) s Wi-Fi nastaveným na Off (vypnuto).

Herní módy     TV mód     Tabletop mód     Handheld mód

Bluetooth

Vždy zapnuto**

Aktivní / vypnuto Aktivní / vypnuto

Zapnutí Bluetooth
Přejděte na položku Flight Mode v  (System Settings) 
v menu HOME a nastavte Flight Mode na hodnotu Off 
(vypnuto). Nebo při stále zapnuté funkci Flight Mode 
nastavte Bluetooth na On (Zapnuto).

Vypnutí Bluetooth
Spusťte  (System Settings) z menu HOME a nastavte 
Flight Mode na Zapnuto s Wi-Fi nastaveným na Off 
 (vypnuto).

* Upozorňujeme, že síťový port Wi-Fi bude funkční až po využití příslušné aktualizace sítě.
**  Síťový port Bluetooth je v TV módu vždy aktivní, protože konzole se vždy znovu aktivuje pomocí ovladače spárovaného přes Bluetooth.

Ujistěte se, že jste si po dokončení nastavení konzole Nintendo Switch 2 pročetli část Zásady ochrany zdraví. Dostanete se k ní skrz položku 
SUPPORT  (System Settings) v rámci HOME Menu.

Jak aktivovat Sleep Mode nebo vypnout konzoli

Aktivace a deaktivace portu bezdrátové sítě

Nevyhazujte tento produkt nebo jeho zabudované baterie do směsného komunálního odpadu.  
Pro více informací navštivte https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Baterii by měl vyjmout kvalifikovaný odborník. Další informace naleznete na stránkách  
https://www.nintendo.com/eu/battery

Pro více informací o tom, jak uplatnit záruku se obraťte na prodejce Vašeho zařízení.

Likvidace tohoto produktu 

Informace o záruce
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MAGYAR

Kérjük, olvassa el, és tartsa be az egészségügyi és biztonsági utasításokat. Ennek elmulasztása személyi 
 sérülést vagy károkat okozhat. A terméket gyermekek csak felnőtt felügyelete mellett használhatják. Kérjük, 
 őrizze meg az információt jövőbeni hivatkozás céljából.

  Néhány ember (kb. 4000-ből 1) rohamokat vagy eszméletvesztést tapasztalhat villódzó fények vagy mintázatok 
hatására, ami felléphet tévénézés vagy videojátékok használata közben is, akkor is, ha korábban ez nem 
fordult még elő vele. Aki életében tapasztalt már rohamokat, ájulást vagy más, epilepsziához köthető tüneteket, 
konzultáljon háziorvosával, mielőtt videojátékokkal kezd játszani.

  Hagyja abba a játékot, és forduljon orvoshoz, ha szokatlan tüneteket észlel, mint pl.: görcsök, szem- vagy  
izomrángás, eszméletvesztés, akaratlan mozdulatok, vagy koordinációs zavarok. 

  A videojátékok használata közben előforduló rohamok kockázatának csökkentése érdekében: 
•  Ne játsszon, ha fáradt vagy álmos.
•  Jól megvilágított helyiségben játsszon. 
•  Tartson óránként legalább egyszer 10-15 percnyi szünetet.

  Ne játsszon túl hosszú ideig egyhuzamban.
  Óránként legalább egyszer tartson 10-15 perc szünetet, még akkor is, ha ennek nem érzi szükségét. 
  Hagyja abba a játékot, ha az alábbi tünetek bármelyikét tapasztalja:
•  Ha a szemei fáradnak vagy fájdalmasak a játék közben, ha szédül, émelyeg vagy fáradt;
•  Ha a kezei, csuklója vagy karjai fáradtak/fájnak játék közben, vagy zsibbadást, érzéketlenséget, égő érzést, 

merevséget vagy bármilyen más kényelmetlen érzést tapasztal.
Ha a fenti tünetek bármelyike hosszabb időn keresztül fennáll, feltétlen forduljon orvoshoz. 

Amennyiben Ön várandós, vagy bármilyen más egészségi problémával küzd, amit a fizikai aktivitás súlyosbíthat, 
konzultáljon orvosával a fizikai aktivitást igényelő játékok használata előtt. 

  Ha az akkumulátor szivárog, hagyja abba a termék használatát. Ha az akkumulátorfolyadék a szemébe kerül, 
azonnal öblítse ki a szemét bő vízzel, és forduljon orvoshoz. Ha folyadék szivárog a kezére, alaposan mossa 
le vízzel. Óvatosan törölje le a folyadékot a termék külsejéről egy ruhával.

  A konzol és a Joy-Con 2 kontrollerek mindegyike újratölthető lítiumion-akkumulátort tartalmaz. Ne próbálja 
 saját maga kicserélni az akkumulátort. Az akkumulátort csak képzett szakember távolíthatja el és cserélheti 
ki. További információkért kérjük, vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Forgalmazói szervizközponttal.

  A konzol töltéséhez használja a Nintendo Switch 2 hálózati adapterét (NGN-01), vagy egy kompatibilis hálózati 
adaptert. 
A teljesítménykövetelményeket a "Teljesítménykövetelmények és az EU egységes töltőkre vonatkozó irányelvével 
kapcsolatos információk" részben találja.

  A Nintendo Switch 2 hálózati adapter (NGN-01) használatakor tartsa be a következő óvintézkedéseket:
•  Csatlakoztassa a hálózati adaptert a megfelelő feszültséghez (AC 100 - 240V).
•  Ne használjon feszültségátalakítókat vagy olyan csatlakozókat, amelyek csökkentett áramellátást biztosítanak.
•  A hálózati csatlakozót a legközelebbi, könnyen megközelíthető konnektorba dugja.
•  Csak beltérben használja a hálózati csatlakozót. 
•  Amennyiben a hálózati adaptert elosztóval vagy hasonló eszközzel használja, kizárólag az adott országban 

jóváhagyott, II. osztályú eszközöket csatlakoztasson hozzá.
  Ne tegye ki az eszközöket tűznek, mikrohullámoknak, közvetlen napfénynek, valamint magas vagy rendkívül 
alacsony hőmérsékletnek. 

  Ne hagyja, hogy a termékek folyadékkal érintkezzenek, és ne használja azokat nedves vagy olajos kézzel. Ne 
használja vagy tárolja a termékeket párás helyeken. Ha folyadék kerül a termékek belsejébe, hagyja abba a 
használatukat és lépjen kapcsolatba a Forgalmazói szervizközponttal.

  Ne tegye ki az eszközöket nagy erőhatásnak. Ne húzza, vagy tekerje össze túl szorosan a kábeleket.
  Ne érjen az eszköz csatlakozóihoz az ujjaival vagy fém tárgyakkal.
  Vihar idején ne nyúljon a hálózati adapterhez, vagy más csatlakoztatott készülékekhez.
  Csak kompatibilis és a helyi szabályozás alapján engedélyezett kiegészítőket használjon.
  Ha szokatlan hangot, füstöt vagy szagot érzékel, kövesse az alábbi lépéseket, miközben óvatossággal jár el 
a konzol kezelése során: húzza ki a hálózati adaptert a konnektorból, húzza ki a hálózati adaptert és minden 
tartozékot a konzolból, kapcsolja ki a konzolt, és lépjen kapcsolatba a Forgalmazói szervizközponttal.

  Ne szerelje szét vagy próbálja saját maga megjavítani az eszközöket. Ha az eszközök megsérültek, ne használja 
tovább azokat, és vegye fel a kapcsolatot a Forgalmazói szervizközponttal. Ne érjen a sérült részekhez. Kerülje 
a kiszivárgott folyadékkal való érintkezést.

Egészségügyi és biztonsági információk

FIGYELMEZTETÉS – Epilepsziás rohamok

FIGYELMEZTETÉS – A szem túlerőltetése, hányinger és az ismétlődő mozdulatok veszélyei 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS – Terhesség és egészségi problémák esetén

FIGYELMEZTETÉS – Akkumulátorok

FIGYELMEZTETÉS - Elektromos biztonság

  A játékkonzolt, annak tartozékait, valamint a csomagolóanyagokat tartsa távol a kisgyermekektől és a háziál-
latoktól, mivel ezek az apró alkatrészeket, mint például a játékkártyákat, a microSD Express memóriakártyákat, 
vagy a csomagolás elemeit véletlenül lenyelhetik.

  Tartsa a konzolt és annak tartozékait távol a beültetett orvosi eszközöktől. A konzol és annak tartozékei 
 (beleértve a Joy-Con 2 kontrollereket és a Joy-Con 2 grip kiegészítőt) mágneseket tartalmaznak és/vagy vezeték 
nélküli kommunikációt használnak. Ne használja a terméket szívritmus-szabályozótól, vagy más beültetett 
 orvosi eszközöktől számított 15 centiméteren belül. Ha bármilyen orvosi eszközzel rendelkezik, a termék 
használata előtt kérdezze meg orvosát.

  Előfordulhat, hogy a vezeték nélküli kommunikáció bizonyos helyeken - például repülőgépeken vagy kórházakban – 
nem engedélyezett. Kérjük, tartsa be az erre vonatkozó előírásokat.

  Ne használjon fejhallgatót tartósan magas hangerőn, mivel a túlzott hangnyomás halláskárosodást 
okozhat.  

Tartsa a hangerőt olyan szinten, ami mellett még környezetének hangjait is érzékelni tudja. 
Forduljon orvoshoz, ha olyan, halláskárosodásra utaló tüneteket észlel, mint például a fülzúgás.

  Olyan személyek, akiknek ujj-, kéz- vagy karsérülése illetve rendellenessége van, ne használják a rezgés-funkciót.
  A hálózati adapter csatlakoztatásakor ügyeljen arra, hogy a kábel ne okozzon botlásveszélyt.

  Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a termék üzemi hőmérséklete 5°C és 35°C között van.
  Ne helyezze a konzolt párás vagy olyan helyre, ahol a hőmérséklet hirtelen megváltozhat. Ha páralecsapódás 
képződik, kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és várja meg, amíg a vízcseppek elpárolognak.

  Ne használja poros vagy füstös környezetben. 
  A túlmelegedés elkerülése érdekében ne takarja le a 
konzolon (a képen látható) vagy a dokkolón található 
szellőzőnyílásokat, illetve légbeömlőket. Ha por vagy 
egyéb idegen anyag halmozódik fel a szellőzőnyílá-
sokon, porszívóval távolítsa el. 

  Ne helyezzen semmit a hálózati adapter kábelére.
  A termék csatlakoztatási helyének kiválasztásakor ügyeljen az áramkör terhelhetőségére.
  Amennyiben a hálózati adaptert hosszabb ideig nem használja, húzza ki a konnektorból, hogy elkerülje a 
 túlfeszültség okozta károsodást.

  Ha a hálózati adapter beszennyeződik, húzza ki a konnektorból, majd törölje le egy puha, száraz ruhával. Ha a 
konzol vagy annak valamely tartozéka beszennyeződik, kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és húzza ki a kábeleket, 
majd törölje le egy puha, enyhén nedves ruhával. Kerülje a hígító vagy más oldószerek használatát. A tisztítás 
után győződjön meg róla, hogy a termékek teljesen megszáradtak, mielőtt újra használná őket.

  Játék közben figyeljen környezetére. 
  Ügyeljen rá, hogy a beépített akkumulátorokat félévente legalább egyszer feltöltse. Ha huzamosabb ideig nem 
használja az akkumulátort, előfordulhat, hogy később azt már nem fogja tudni feltölteni.

  A kijelzőt egy fóliaréteg borítja, amelynek célja, hogy  
sérülés esetén megakadályozza a szilánkok szétszóródását. Ne távolítsa el ezt a fóliát.

A Joy-Con 2 kontrollerek használata 
Az első használat előtt töltse fel és párosítsa a kontrollereket. A kontrollerek párosításához és töltéséhez 
 egyszerűen csatlakoztassa azokat a konzolhoz vagy használja a Joy-Con 2 charging grip (BEE-010) tartozékot 
(külön megvásárolható).  
A kontrollerek teljes feltöltése érdekében győződjön meg arról, hogy a konzol is töltés alatt áll, mikor a kontrollereket 
ahhoz csatlakoztatja.

  A Joy-Con 2 kontrollerek használatakor tartsa be a következő óvintézkedéseket:
•  A Joy-Con 2 kontroller konzolról történő leválasztá- 

sához nyomja meg a Joy-Con 2 hátoldalán található 
kioldógombot, majd óvatosan húzza ki a konzolról. A 
konzol esetleges leejtésének és sérülésének elkerülése 
érdekében a kioldógombot csak akkor nyomja meg, 
ha a konzolt és a kontrollert is biztonságosan fogja.

•  A konzol leejtésének és sérülésének elkerülése érdekében ne lóbálja vagy lógassa a konzolt a csatlakoztatott 
Joy-Con 2 kontrollerről, és ne fejtsen ki erőt a csatlakozó részekre játék közben.

•  Ha a konzolról leválasztott egy vagy több Joy-Con 2  
vezérlővel játszik, csatlakoztasson egy Joy-Con 2 
csuklópántot minden egyes kontrollerhez, amikor a 
szoftver erre figyelmezteti. A Joy-Con 2 csuklópánt 
tartozék rögzítéséhez illessze össze a kontrolleren 
található + vagy – gombot a tartozékon található 
azonos szimbólummal. Rögzítse a pántot a csuklója köré, és tartsa erősen a kontrollert. A csuklópántot a 
hozzácsatolt Joy-Con 2 hátulján lévő kioldógombot lenyomva választhatja le.

•  A Joy-Con 2 kontrollerek mágneses kapcsolat segítségével csatlakoznak a konzolhoz és a Joy-Con 2 grip 
tartozékhoz. Ne ragasszon matricákat a Joy-Con 2 kontroller azon részére, ahol az SL/SR gombok találhatók. 
Ez gyengítheti a kapcsolatot, és a kontroller váratlan leválását okozhatja.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS - Általános figyelmeztetések

KÖRÜLTEKINTŐ HASZNÁLAT
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Ez a termék két vezeték nélküli hálózati porttal rendelkezik: Wi-Fi* (internet) és Bluetooth.

Játékmódok     TV mód     Asztali mód     Kézikonzol mód

Wi-Fi Aktív / kikapcsolva Aktív / kikapcsolva Aktív / kikapcsolva

Wi-Fi aktiválása Lépjen a HOME menü  (System Settings) pontjában az Internet részbe, majd állítson 
be egy kapcsolatot.

Deactivating Wi-Fi Indítsa el a HOME menü  (System Settings) menüpontját kézikonzol módban, majd 
állítsa a Flight Mode pontot On (Be) állásba, a Wi-Fi-t pedig Off (Ki) állásba.

Játékmódok     TV mód     Asztali mód     Kézikonzol mód

Bluetooth

Mindig aktív**

Aktív / kikapcsolva Aktív / kikapcsolva

Bluetooth aktiválása

Lépjen a HOME menü  (System Settings) pontjában 
az Flight Mode részbe, majd állítsa a Flight Mode pontot 
Off (Ki) állásba. Vagy hagyja bekapcsolva a repülő 
üzemmódot, és állítsa a Bluetooth funkciót On (Be) 
állásba.

Bluetooth  
deaktiválása

Indítsa el a HOME menü  (System Settings) 
 menü pontját, majd állítsa a Flight Mode pontot  
On (Be) állásba, miközben a Bluetooth pont Off (Ki) 
állásban van.

* Kérjük, vegye figyelembe, hogy a Wi-Fi hálózati port csak a megfelelő hálózati frissítés alkalmazása után lesz használható.
** A Bluetooth hálózati port TV módban mindig aktív, mivel a konzol mindig egy Bluetooth-on keresztül párosított kontrollerrel aktiválható újra. 

A terméket vagy a beépített akkumulátorokat ne dobja ki a háztartási hulladékkal együtt.  
Részletekért látogasson el a https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs oldalra. 
Az akkumulátorokat csak képzett szakember távolíthatja el. További információért kérjük, látogasson el a  
https://www.nintendo.com/eu/battery oldalra.

A garancia igénybevételével kapcsolatos további információkért forduljon a kiskereskedőjéhez.

Vezeték nélküli hálózati portok aktiválása és deaktiválása

Hulladékkezelés

Jótállással kapcsolatos információk

•  Ha a konzol vagy a Joy-Con 2 markolat mágneses területeire apró fémtárgyak, például csavarok vagy 
 gombostűk tapadnak, távolítsa el őket egy vattapálcika segítségével. Ne érintse meg ezeket az ujjaival.  
A termék használatának folytatása az ilyen tárgyak eltávolítása nélkül a Joy-Con 2 kontrollerek sérülését 
vagy váratlan leválását okozhatja.

  Az egérvezérlés használatakor tartsa be a következő óvintézkedéseket:
•  Ha a Joy-Con 2, a Joy-Con 2 csuklópánt, az asztal vagy a használt felület poros vagy piszkos, használat előtt 

törölje tisztára.
•  A Joy-Con 2-t sima felületen használja, ahol nincsenek éles peremek vagy kitüremkedések.
•  Ne használja a Joy-Con 2-t olyan felületeken, amelyek könnyedén karcolódnak. Javasoljuk, hogy használjon 

egéralátétet vagy egérpadot.
•  A Joy-Con 2-t mozgatáskor ne üsse vagy nyomja erősen.

A Nintendo Switch 2 számos izgalmas funkciót kínál. Szülőként azonban előfordulhat, hogy korlátozná 
bizonyos tartalmakhoz a hozzáférést, amelyeket nem tart megfelelőnek gyermekek számára. Ehhez külön 
lépéseket készítettünk elő, amelyek segítségével biztonságosabbá teheti a Nintendo Switch 2 használatát 
családja számára.
A Nintendo Switch 2 Parental Controls beállításai elérhetők magán a konzolon, de egy okoseszközre telepített 
alkalmazáson keresztül is vezérelhetők. A konzol első beállításakor kiválaszthatja, hogyan szeretné aktiválni a 
Parental Controls funkciót. Kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat a Parental Controls funkció beállításának 
befejezéséhez.
Magán a konzolon egy PIN kód használatával módosíthatja a Parental Controls beállításait. Ezt a kódot arra is 
használhatja, hogy amennyiben szeretné, ideiglenesen kikapcsolja a Parental Controls funkciót.
Beállításait bármikor módosíthatja – akár otthonától távol is – a külön erre a célra készült alkalmazás 
 segítségével.
Nintendo eShop vásárlások korlátozása
A Nintendo eShop vásárlások korlátozása érdekében előbb össze kell kötnie gyermeke Nintendo Accountját a 
saját Nintendo Accountjával. Lépjen be Nintendo Accountjába okoseszközön vagy PC-n keresztül, és hozzon 
létre egy új fiókot gyeremekének, vagy kössön össze egy már létezőt a sajátjával, majd a Nintendo Account- 
beállításokon keresztül állítsa be a kívánt korlátozásokat. 

https://accounts.nintendo.com

FONTOS INFORMÁCIÓK SZÜLŐK SZÁMÁRA
Parental Controls

Nyomja meg a POWER gombot az alvó üzemmódba való belépéshez vagy abból való kilépéshez.
Tartsa lenyomva a POWER gombot legalább 12 másodpercig a konzol kikapcsolásához.

Kérjük, hogy a Nintendo Switch 2 konzol beállítása után feltétlenül olvassa el a konzolon az Egészségügyi és biztonsági információk oldalt. 
Ezt az információt a HOME menü  (System Settings) menüpontjában a SUPPORT pont alatt érheti el.

A Sleep Mode aktiválása vagy a konzol kikapcsolása
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Należy uważnie przeczytać poniższe informacje dotyczące zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa. W przeciwnym wypadku 
możliwe jest narażenie zdrowia lub uszkodzenie produktu. Dzieci powinny używać tego produktu jedynie pod 
opieką dorosłych. Należy zachować te informacje do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

  Niektóre osoby (ok. 1 na 4000) mogą reagować na błyski światła atakiem epilepsji lub utratą przytomności. 
Może się to zdarzyć podczas oglądania telewizji lub grania w gry wideo, nawet jeżeli nigdy wcześniej nie miały 
ataków. Każdy, kto doświadczył ataku epilepsji, utraty przytomności lub jakiegokolwiek innego objawu związanego 
z epilepsją, powinien skonsultować się z lekarzem przed rozpoczęciem gry wideo.

  Po zauważeniu niepokojących objawów, takich jak: konwulsje, drganie męśni lub oczu, utrata przytomności, 
zaburzenia widzenia, mimowolne ruchy lub dezorientacja, należy przerwać grę i skonsultować się z lekarzem.

  Aby zmniejszyć ryzyko wystąpienia ataku podczas gry:
•  Nie graj, jeśli czujesz zmęczenie lub senność.
•  Graj w odpowiednio oświetlonym pomieszczeniu.
•  Rób 10-15 minutową przerwę po każdej godzinie gry.

  Unikaj nadmiernie długiego grania.
  Rób 10-15 minutową przerwę co godzinę, nawet jeśli myślisz, że jej nie potrzebujesz.
  Przerwij grę, jeśli doświadczysz poniższych objawów:
•  Jeśli podczas gry oczy będą zmęczone lub spuchnięte, albo poczujesz zawroty głowy, mdłości lub zmęczenie;
•  Jeśli podczas gry poczujesz zmęczenie lub ból rąk, nadgarstków lub ramion, albo jeśli poczujesz mrowienie, 

zdrętwienie, palenie lub sztywność, albo inny dyskomfort.
Jeśli którykolwiek z tych objawów będzie się powtarzał, skonsultuj się z lekarzem.

Jeśli jesteś w ciąży lub cierpisz na jakąkolwiek chorobę, która może ulec pogorszeniu w wyniku aktywności 
 fizycznej, skonsultuj się z lekarzem przed rozpoczęciem gry, wymagającej aktywności fizycznej.

  Należy zaprzestać używania, jeśli bateria wycieka. W przypadku kontaktu płynu z baterii z oczami, należy 
 natychmiast przepłukać oczy dużą ilością wody i skonsultować się z lekarzem. Jeśli płyn wycieknie na ręce, 
należy je dokładnie umyć wodą. Należy ostrożnie wytrzeć płyn z zewnętrznej części produktu za pomocą 
szmatki.

  Konsola i kontrolery Joy-Con 2 zawierają baterie litowo-jonowe. Nie wymieniaj samodzielnie baterii. Baterie 
muszą zostać wyjęte i wymienione przez wykwalifikowanego specjalistę. Aby uzyskać więcej informacji, 
 skontaktuj się z centrum serwisowym dystrybutora.

  Do ładowania konsoli należy używać zasilacza sieciowego Nintendo Switch 2 (NGN-01) lub kompatybilnego 
zasilacza sieciowego. 
Wymagania dotyczące zasilania znajdują się w sekcji „Wymagania dotyczące zasilania i informacje o ładowarkach 
w UE”.

  Podczas używania zasilacza sieciowego Nintendo Switch 2 (NGN-01) stosuj poniższe środki ostrożności:
•  Podłącz zasilacz do prawidłowego napięcia (AC 100 – 240V).
•  Nie używaj transformatorów napięcia lub wtyczek, które zmieniają napięcie elektryczne.
•  Zasilacz należy podłączyć do pobliskiego, łatwo dostępnego gniazdka.
•  Zasilacz służy wyłącznie do użytku wewnętrznego.
•  W przypadku korzystania z kabla do ładowania z urządzeniami takimi jak listwy zasilające, należy używać 

wyłącznie urządzeń klasy II zatwierdzonych do użytku w danym kraju.
  Nie należy wystawiać tego produktu na działanie ognia, mikrofal, bezpośredniego światła słonecznego, wysokich 
lub bardzo niskich temperatur.

  Nie dopuszczaj do kontaktu tego produktu z cieczą i nie używaj go mokrymi lub tłustymi rękami. Nie używaj ani 
nie przechowuj w wilgotnych miejscach. Jeśli ciecz dostanie się do wnętrza tego produktu, należy zaprzestać 
jego używania i skontaktować się z centrum serwisowym dystrybutora. 

  Nie narażaj urządzeń na nadmierne uszkodzenia mechaniczne. Nie ciągnij za kable ani nie skręcaj ich zbyt ciasno.
  Nie dotykaj złączy urządzenia palcami lub metalowymi przedmiotami.
  Nie należy dotykać tego produktu zasilacza ani podłączonych do niego urządzeń podczas ładowania w czasie 
burzy. 

  Używaj wyłącznie kompatybilnych akcesoriów dozwolonych do użytku w Twoim kraju.
  Jeśli usłyszysz dziwny dźwięk, zobaczysz dym lub poczujesz podejrzany zapach, zachowując ostrożność 
 podczas obsługi konsoli: odłącz zasilacz sieciowy od gniazdka, odłącz zasilacz sieciowy i wszelkie akcesoria 
od konsoli, wyłącz konsolę i skontaktuj się z z centrum serwisowym dystrybutora.

Zalecenia dotyczące zdrowia i bezpieczeństwa

OSTRZEŻENIE – Epilepsja

OSTRZEŻENIE – Nadwyrężenie wzroku, kinetoza i urazy w wyniku powtarzanych ruchów

OSTRZEŻENIE – Ciąża i problemy zdrowotne

OSTRZEŻENIE – Bateria

OSTRZEŻENIE – Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne

POLSKI

  Nie demontuj ani nie próbuj naprawiać tego produktu lub wbudowanych baterii. W przypadku jakichkolwiek 
uszkodzeń należy zaprzestać korzystania z produktu i skontaktować się z centrum serwisowym dystrybutora. 
Nie dotykaj uszkodzonych obszarów. Unikaj kontaktu z wyciekającym płynem.

  Przechowuj ten produkt i materiały opakowaniowe z dala od małych dzieci i zwierząt.  
Małe elementy, takie jak kartridże z grami, karty microSD Express oraz części opakowania mogą zostać 
 nieumyślnie połknięte.

  Konsolę i jej akcesoria należy trzymać z dala od implantowanych urządzeń medycznych. Konsola i jej akcesoria 
(w tym kontrolery Joy-Con 2 i uchwyt Joy-Con 2) zawierają magnesy i/lub wykorzystują komunikację 
 bezprzewodową. Nie używać w odległości mniejszej niż 15 cm od rozruszników serca lub innych implantowanych 
urządzeń medycznych. W przypadku korzystania z jakiegokolwiek urządzenia medycznego należy przed użyciem 
skonsultować się z lekarzem.

  Bezprzewodowa komunikacja może nie być dozwolona w niektórych miejscach, takich jak samoloty czy 
 szpitale. Prosimy o przestrzeganie odpowiednich zasad.

  Nie używaj słuchawek do słuchania głośnych dźwięków przez dłuższy czas z powodu wysokiego 
 ciśnienia dźwięku i ryzyka uszkodzenia słuchu.  

Utrzymuj głośność na takim poziomie, żeby słyszeć swoje otoczenie. Skonsultuj się z lekarzem, jeśli doświadczysz 
objawów takich jak dzwonienie w uszach.

  Osoby, które są zranione lub cierpią na schorzenie związane z palcami, dłońmi lub ramionami, nie powinny 
używać opcji wibracji.

  Podczas podłączania zasilacza sieciowego należy upewnić się, że kabel nie powoduje ryzyka potknięcia.

  Należy pamiętać, że temperatura użytkowania tego produktu wynosi od 5°C do 35°C.
  Nie przechowuj konsoli w miejscach wilgotnych lub takich, w których może nastąpić nagła zmiana temperatury. 
Jeśli wystąpi proces kondensacji, wyłącz konsolę i poczekaj aż wyparują kropelki wody.

  Nie używaj w miejscach zakurzonych lub zadymionych. 
  Nie zakrywaj wlotów powietrza ani otworów wentyla-
cyjnych na konsoli (na zdjęciu) lub stacji dokującej, 
aby uniknąć przegrzania. Jeśli na wlotach powietrza 
lub otworach wentylacyjnych nagromadzi się kurz lub 
inna obca substancja, należy usunąć ją za pomocą 
odkurzacza.

  Nie należy umieszczać żadnych przedmiotów na kablu zasilacza sieciowego.
  Wybierając miejsce podłączenia produktu, należy zwrócić uwagę na obciążalność obwodu. 
  Jeśli zasilacz sieciowy nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, należy wyjąć go z gniazdka, aby zapobiec 
uszkodzeniom spowodowanym przepięciem. 

  Jeśli zasilacz sieciowy ulegnie zabrudzeniu, należy go odłączyć i przetrzeć miękką, suchą szmatką. W przypadku 
zabrudzenia konsoli lub akcesoriów należy wyłączyć zasilanie i odłączyć przewody, a następnie przetrzeć 
 produkt miękką, lekko wilgotną ściereczką. Unikaj używania rozcieńczalnika lub innych rozpuszczalników.  
Po zakończeniu czyszczenia przed ponownym użyciem należy upewnić się, że produkty są całkowicie suche.

  Wbudowane akumulatory należy ładować co najmniej raz na sześć miesięcy. Jeśli akumulatory nie będą 
 używane przez dłuższy czas, ich naładowanie może okazać się niemożliwe.

  Ekran jest pokryty warstwą folii, która zapobiega rozpryskiwaniu się fragmentów w przypadku uszkodzenia. 
Nie należy jej zdzierać.

Używanie kontrolerów Joy-Con 2 
Przed pierwszym użyciem naładuj i sparuj kontrolery. Kontrolery można ładować i parować, podłączając je 
 bezpośrednio do konsoli lub korzystając z uchwytu ładującego Joy-Con 2 (BEE-010) (sprzedawanego oddzielnie).  
Aby w pełni naładować kontrolery, kiedy są podłączone do konsoli, upewnij się, że konsola ładuje się w tym 
 samym czasie.

  Podczas korzystania z kontrolerów Joy-Con 2 należy przestrzegać następujących środków ostrożności: 
•  Aby odłączyć Joy-Con 2 od konsoli, naciśnij  

przycisk zwalniający z tyłu Joy-Con 2 i delikatnie  
pociągnij na zewnątrz. Aby uniknąć upuszczenia i 
uszkodzenia konsoli, przycisk zwalniający należy 
naciskać tylko wtedy, gdy konsola i kontroler są  
bezpiecznie trzymane.

•  Aby uniknąć upuszczenia i uszkodzenia konsoli, nie wymachuj ani nie zwisaj konsolą z podłączonego 
 Joy-Cona 2 ani nie wywieraj siły na elementy łączące podczas gry.

•  Grając z jednym lub kilkoma kontrolerami Joy-Con 2  
odłączonymi od konsoli, należy przymocować pasek 
Joy-Con 2 do każdego kontrolera, gdy zostanie to 
zalecone w oprogramowaniu. Aby przymocować 
 akcesorium pasek Joy-Con 2, dopasuj przycisk + lub – 
na kontrolerze do tego samego symbolu na akceso-
rium. Zamocuj pasek wokół nadgarstka i mocno przytrzymaj kontroler. Pasek można odczepić, przytrzymując 
przycisk zwalniający z tyłu kontrolera Joy-Con 2, do którego jest przymocowany.

OSTRZEŻENIE – Ogólne

OSTROŻNE UŻYWANIE
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•  Kontrolery Joy-Con 2 mocuje się do konsoli i uchwytu Joy-Con 2 za pomocą połączenia magnetycznego. Nie 
przyklejaj naklejek do części Joy-Con 2, w której znajdują się przyciski SL/SR. Może to osłabić połączenie i 
spowodować nieoczekiwane odłączenie się kontrolera.

•  Jeśli małe metalowe przedmioty, takie jak śruby lub pinezki, zostaną przymocowane do obszarów magne-
tycznych na konsoli lub uchwycie Joy-Con 2, użyj bawełnianego wacika, aby je usunąć. Nie dotykaj ich palcami. 
Dalsze korzystanie z produktu bez usunięcia takich przedmiotów może spowodować uszkodzenie kontrolerów 
Joy-Con 2 lub ich nieoczekiwane odłączenie.

  Podczas korzystania z elementów sterujących myszy należy przestrzegać następujących środków ostrożności:
•  Jeśli na Joy-Con 2, pasku Joy-Con 2, stole lub używanej powierzchni znajduje się kurz lub brud, przed użyciem 

należy wytrzeć je do czysta.
•  Korzystaj z kontrolera Joy-Con 2 na płaskiej powierzchni bez ostrych krawędzi lub występów.
•  Unikaj używania Joy-Con 2 na powierzchniach, które łatwo zarysować. Zaleca się używanie podkładki pod 

mysz lub maty.
•  Nie uderzaj Joy-Con 2 z dużą siłą ani nie naciskaj na niego podczas przenoszenia.

Nintendo Switch 2 oferuje szereg ekscytujących funkcji. Jednakże jako rodzic możesz chcieć ograniczyć 
dostęp do tych, które wydadzą ci się niewłaściwe dla dzieci. Przygotowaliśmy specjalne kroki, które pozwolą 
ci sprawić, że Nintendo Switch 2 będzie konsolą bezpieczną dla Twojej rodziny.
Nintendo Switch 2 Parental Controls jest dostępna na samej konsoli i może być również obsługiwana przez 
aplikację na urządzeniu inteligentnym. Podczas początkowej konfiguracji konsoli można wybrać sposób 
 ustawienia kontroli rodzicielskiej Parental Controls. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami wyświetlanymi na ekranie, 
aby zakończyć ustawianie Parental Controls.
Na konsoli możesz używać kodu PIN, aby ustawiać i zmieniać ustawienia Parental Controls. Twój PIN może 
też być użyty do tymczasowego wyłączenia kontroli rodzicielskiej w razie potrzeby.
Możesz też w każdej chwili zmieniać ustawienia – nawet będąc daleko od domu – używając specjalnej aplikacji.
Ograniczenia zakupów w Nintendo eShop
W celu ograniczenia zakupów w sklepie Nintendo eShop, należy połączyć swoje konto Nintendo Account z 
kontem dziecka. Zaloguj się na swoje konto Nintendo Account na urządzeniu moblinym lub PC, aby stworzyć 
konto dla swojego dziecka lub połączyć istniejące konto ze swoim i ustawić odpowiednie ograniczenia w 
 ustawieniach Nintendo Account.

https://accounts.nintendo.com

WAŻNE INFORMACJE DLA RODZICÓW
Parental Controls

Przeczytaj stronę Health and Safety Information na konsoli Nintendo Switch po jej ustawieniu. Informacje te znaleźć możesz z poziomu 
SUPPORT w  (System Settings) w menu HOME.

Naciśnij przycisk POWER aby wejść lub wyjść z trybu uśpienia.
Przytrzymaj przycisk POWER przez co najmniej 12 sekund, aby wyłączyć konsolę.

Ten produkt ma dwa dostępne porty sieci bezprzewodowej, Wi-Fi* (Internet) i Bluetooth.

Tryby odtwarzania     Tryb TV     Tryb stołowy     Tryb przenośny

Wi-Fi Aktywny / wyłączony Aktywny / wyłączony Aktywny / wyłączony

Aktywacja Wi-Fi Przejdź do opcji Internet w  (System Settings) w menu HOME i skonfiguruj 
połączenie.

Wyłączanie Wi-Fi Uruchom  (System Settings) w menu HOME w trybie przenośnym, a następnie ust-
aw tryb samolotowy FLIGHT MODE na On (Wł.) z Wi-Fi ustawionym na Off (Wył.).

Tryby odtwarzania     Tryb TV     Tryb stołowy     Tryb przenośny

Bluetooth

Zawsze aktywne**

Aktywny / wyłączony Aktywny / wyłączony

Aktywacja  
Bluetooth

Przejdź do trybu samolotowego Flight Mode w  
 (Ustawienia systemu) w menu głównym i ustaw Flight 
Mode na Off (Wył.). Lub, gdy funkcja Flight Mode jest 
 nadal włączona, ustaw Bluetooth na On (Wł.).

Wyłączanie 
 Bluetooth

Uruchom  (System Settings) w menu HOME, a 
 następnie ustaw Flight Mode na On (Wł.) z Bluetooth 
ustawionym na Off (Wył.)

* Należy pamiętać, że port sieci Wi-Fi będzie działał dopiero po zastosowaniu odpowiedniej aktualizacji sieci.
**  Port sieciowy Bluetooth w trybie TV jest zawsze aktywny, ponieważ konsola będzie zawsze ponownie aktywowana za pomocą kontrolera 

sparowanego przez Bluetooth.

Nie należy wyrzucać tego produktu ani wbudowanych baterii do odpadów domowych.  
Szczegółowe informacje można znaleźć na stronie https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Bateria powinna być wyjęta przez wykwalifikowanego specjalistę. Odwiedź stronę  
https://www.nintendo.com/eu/battery

Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat korzystania z gwarancji, należy skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.

Jak aktywować tryb uśpienia Sleep Mode lub wyłączyć konsolę

Jak aktywować i dezaktywować porty sieci bezprzewodowej

Utylizacja produktu

Informacje dotyczące gwarancji

18 19



Čítajte prosím pozorne informácie o bezpečnosti a ochrane zdravia. Nepozornosť môže vyústiť do škody alebo 
zranenia. Tento produkt by mal byť užívaný deťmi vždy pod dohľadom dospelej osoby. Tieto informácie si uschovajte 
pre budúce použitie.

  Niektorí ľudia (približne 1 ze 4000) môžu utrpieť epileptický záchvat či stratu vedomia spôsobenú svetelnými 
zábleskami, ktoré se objavujú práve pri sledovaní televízie alebo hraní videohier, a to i v prípade, že sa u nich 
nikdy predtým žiaden záchvat neprejavil. Každý, kto v minulosti prekonal epileptický záchvat, stratu vedomia 
alebo akýkoľvek ďalší symptóm epilepsie, by sa mal pred hraním videohier poradiť so svojím lekárom.

  Prerušte hranie a obráťte sa na svojho lekára, akonáhle spozorujete akýkoľvek z následujúcich neobvyklých  
príznakov: kŕče, tik v oku alebo svalu, strata pozornosti, rozmazané videnie, nechcené pohyby alebo celková  
dezorientácia.

  Aby ste znížili pravdepodobnosť epileptického záchvatu pri hraní videohier:
•  Nehrajte v prípade, že ste unavený a potrebujete spať.
•  Hrajte v dobre osvetlenej miestnosti;
•  Urobte si po každej hodine hrania prestávku 10 až 15 minút.

  Vyhnite sa príliš dlhému hraniu.
  Po každej hodine hrania si urobte prestávku 10 až 15 minút, aj keď máte pocit, že ju nepotrebujete.
  Prerušte hranie, ak zaznamenáte niektorý z týchto príznakov:
•  Vaše oči sú pri hraní unavené alebo pália, pociťujete závraty, žalúdočnú nevoľnosť či únavu;
•  Vaše ruky a zápästie sú pri hraní unavené alebo bolí, pociťujete šteklenie, necitlivosť, pálenie, stuhnutosť či 

iné nepríjemné pocity.
Pokiaľ niektorý z týchto príznakov trvá, navštívte lekára.

Ak ste tehotná alebo trpíte akýmkoľvek zdravotným problémom, ktorý sa môže zhoršiť fyzickou aktivitou, poraďte 
sa pred hraním hier, ktoré môžu vyžadovať fyzickú aktivitu, s lekárom.

  Ak batérie vytekajú, prestaňte tento výrobok používať. Keď sa tekutina z batérií dostane do očí, okamžite si oči 
vypláchnite veľkým množstvom vody a vyhľadajte lekára. Pokiaľ vytekajúca tekutina zasiahne vaše ruky, dôkladne 
si ich umyte vodou. Kvapalinu z vonkajšej strany tohto výrobku opatrne utrite handričkou.

  Konzoly aj ovládače Joy-Con 2 obsahujú dobíjaciu lítium-iónovú batériu. Nevymieňajte batérie sami. Batérie 
musia vybrať a vymeniť kvalifikovaný odborník. Pre viac informácií kontaktujte Servisné stredisko distribútora.

  Na nabíjanie konzoly použite nabíjací kábel Nintendo Switch 2 (NGN-01) alebo kompatibilný napájací kábel. 
Požiadavky na napájanie nájdete v časti „Požiadavky na napájanie a spoločné informácie o nabíjačke v EÚ“.

  Pri používaní napájacieho kábla Nintendo Switch 2 (NGN-01) dodržujte nasledujúce bezpečnostné opatrenia:
•  Nabíjací kábel zapájajte do zásuvky pod správnym napätím (AC 100 – 240V).
•  Nepoužívajte transformátory alebo koncovky, ktoré znižujú elektrické napätie.
•  Nabíjací kábel by mal byť zapojený do neďalekej, jednoducho prístupnej zásuvky.
•  Nabíjací kábel nie je prispôsobený na použitie vonku.
•  Pri použití nabíjacieho kábla so zariadeniami, ako sú napájacie lišty, používajte iba zariadenia triedy II, ktoré 

sú schválené na použitie vo vašej krajine.
  Nevystavujte zariadenie pôsobeniu ohňa, mikrovĺn, priameho slnečného žiarenia, vysokých alebo extrémne 
nízkych teplôt.

  Tento produkt nesmie prísť do styku s tekutinami, preto sa ho nedotýkajte mokrými či mastnými rukami. 
 Neumiestňujte tento produkt do vlhkých priestorov. Ak sa dovnútra dostane tekutina, prestaňte zariadenie 
 používať a kontaktujte Servisné stredisko distribútora.

  Nevystavujte zariadenie neprimeranému tlaku.
  Neťahajte za káble a neobtáčajte ich príliš pevne.
  Nedotýkajte sa konektorov zariadenia prstami alebo kovovými predmetmi.
  Pri búrke sa nedotýkajte dobíjacieho napájacieho kábla ak nemu pripojených zariadení.
  Používajte iba kompatibilné príslušenstvo, ktoré bolo schválené na použitie vo vašej krajine.
  Ak budete počuť zvláštny zvuk, spozorujete dym alebo pocítite podivný zápach, nasledujte tieto kroky a pri 
 manipulácii s konzolou dbajte na zvýšenú opatrnosť: odpojte napájací kábel zo zásuvky, odpojte napájací 
kábel aj všetko príslušenstvo od konzoly, vypnite konzolu a kontaktujte Servisné stredisko distribútora.

  Nesnažte sa rozkladať alebo opravovať zariadenie.  
Ak je zariadenie rozbité, prestaňte ho používať a kontaktujte Servisné stredisko distribútora. Nedotýkajte sa 
poškodených častí. Vyhnite sa kontaktu s akoukoľvek unikajúcou kvapalinou.

Zásady ochrany zdravia

VAROVANIE – Epilepsia

VAROVANIE – Očná únava, kinetóza a choroby z preťažovania

VAROVANIE – Tehotenstvo a iné zdravotné komplikácie

VAROVANIE – Batérie

VAROVANIE – Bezpečné zaobchádzanie s elektrinou

SLOVENČINA

  Držte tento produkt a obalový materiál z dosahu malých detí.  
Malé súčiastky ako herné karty, microSD Express karty a obalové predmety môžu byť omylom vdýchnuté.

  Túto konzolu uchovávajte mimo dosahu implantovaných zdravotníckych prístrojov. Konzoly a príslušenstvo 
(vrátane ovládačov Joy-Con 2 a Joy-Con 2 grip) obsahujú magnety a/alebo využívajú bezdrôtovú komunikáciu. 
Nepoužívajte ju vo vzdialenosti menšej ako 15 cm od kardiostimulátorov alebo iných implantovaných lekárskych 
prístrojov. Ak používate akýkoľvek typ zdravotníckeho zariadenia, poraďte sa pred použitím s lekárom.

  Bezdrôtová komunikácia nemusí byť povolená na niektorých miestach, napríklad v lietadlách alebo nemocniciach. 
Dodržujte príslušné predpisy.

  Nepoužívajte slúchadlá nastavené na príliš vysokú hlasitosť po dlhú dobu, pretože tlak zvuku môže 
spôsobiť poškodenie sluchu.  

Vždy držte hlasitosť na úrovni, pri ktorej je možné stále počuť svoje okolie. Ak spozorujete príznaky ako je 
napr. pískanie v uchu, navštívte lekára.

  Ľudia, ktorí trpia zranením alebo poruchou prstov, rúk alebo paží, by nemali používať vibrácie.
  Pri pripájaní napájacieho kábla dbajte na to, aby kábel nespôsobil nebezpečenstvo zakopnutia.

  Vezmite prosím na vedomie, že prevádzková teplota tohto výrobku sa pohybuje v rozmedzí od 5 °C do 35 °C.
  Neumiestňujte konzolu do vlhkých priestorov alebo do miest, kde sa môže náhle zmeniť teplota. Ak dôjde ku 
kondenzácii, počkajte, kým sa kvapky vody neodparí.

  Nepoužívajte v prašných alebo zadymených  
priestoroch.

  Nezakrývajte prívody vzduchu alebo vetráčiky 
 konzoly (na obrázku) ani na dokovacej stanici, aby 
ste zabránili prehriatiu. Pokiaľ sa na prívodoch 
 vzduchu alebo vetracích otvoroch nahromadí prach 
alebo iná cudzia látka, odstráňte ju pomocou vysávača.

  Neklaďte nič na vrchnú stranu napájacieho kábla.
  Pri výbere miesta zapojenia produktu venujte pozornosť zaťažiteľnosti obvodu.
  Pokiaľ nebudete nabíjací kábel dlhšiu dobu používať, vyberte ho zo zásuvky, aby nedošlo k poškodeniu v 
dôsledku prepätia.

  Ak sa nabíjací kábel zašpiní, utrite ho mäkkou suchou handričkou. Ak sa konzola alebo príslušenstvo zašpiní, 
vypnite napájanie, prípadne odpojte káble a utrite ich mäkkou, mierne navlhčenou handričkou. Nepoužívajte 
 riedidlá ani iné rozpúšťadlá. Po vyčistení sa uistite, že sú výrobky pred ďalším použitím úplne suché.

  Berte pri hraní ohľad na svoje okolie.
  Zabudované batérie nabíjajte aspoň raz za šesť mesiacov. Ak sa batérie dlhšiu dobu nepoužívajú, môže sa 
stať, že ich nebude možné nabiť.

  Obrazovka je pokrytá vrstvou filmu, ktorá má zabrániť rozptylu úlomkov v prípade poškodenia. Neodlupujte ju.

Používanie ovládačov Joy-Con 2
Pred prvým použitím ovládača nabite a spárujte. Ovládače môžete nabíjať a párovať tak, že ich pripojíte priamo 
ku konzole alebo pomocou príslušenstva Joy-Con 2 charging grip (BEE-010) (každý sa predáva samostatne). 
Ak chcete ovládače úplne nabiť, keď sú pripojené ku konzole, zaistite, aby sa súčasne nabíjala aj konzola.

  Pri používaní ovládačov Joy-Con 2 dodržujte nasledujúce opatrenia:
•  Ak chcete Joy-Con 2 odpojiť od konzoly, stlačte  

uvoľňovacie tlačidlo na zadnej strane Joy-Conu 2  
a jemne ho vytiahnite von. Aby ste predišli pádu a 
poškodeniu konzoly, stlačte uvoľňovacie tlačidlo 
iba vtedy, keď pevne držíte konzolu aj ovládač.

•  Aby ste predišli pádu a poškodeniu konzoly, 
nehúpajte s konzolou na pripojenom ovládači Joy-Con 2 ani s ňou nehúpajte, ani na spojovacej časti počas 
hrania nepôsobte silou.

•  Pri hraní s jedným alebo viacerými ovládačmi  
Joy-Con 2 odpojenými od konzoly pripevnite ku 
každému ovládaču príslušenstva Joy-Con 2 Strap, 
akonáhle k tomu dostanete pokyn od hry. Strap je 
možné ľahko zacvaknúť na miesto a odňať stlačením 
uvoľňovacieho tlačidla na ovládačoch Joy-Con 2. Ak 
chcete pripojiť príslušenstvo Joy-Con 2 strap, pripojte ho k zodpovedajúcim symbolom (+ alebo -) na ovládači. 
Pripevnite strap okolo zápästia a pevne držte ovládač. Strap môžete odopnúť podržaním uvoľňovacieho tlačidla 
na zadnej strane ovládača Joy-Con 2, ku ktorému je pripevnený.

•  Ovládače Joy-Con 2 sa ku konzole a príslušenstvu Joy-Con 2 grip pripájajú pomocou magnetického spojenia. 
Na časť ovládača Joy-Con 2, kde sú umiestnené tlačidlá SL/SR, nelepte nálepky. Mohlo by to oslabiť spojenie 
a spôsobiť nečakané odpojenie ovládača.

•  Pokiaľ sa na magnetické plochy konzoly alebo držadla ovládačov Joy-Con 2 priľnú drobné kovové predmety, 
ako sú skrutky alebo pripináčiky, odstráňte ich pomocou vatového tampónu. Nedotýkajte sa ich prstami. 
 Ďalšie používanie produktov bez odstránenia takýchto predmetov by mohlo viesť k poškodeniu ovládačov 
Joy-Con 2 alebo k ich neočakávanému odpojeniu.

VAROVANIE – Všeobecné

BEZPEČNÉ POUŽÍVANIE
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  Pri používaní ovládacích prvkov myši dodržujte nasledujúce opatrenia:
•  Ak sa na ovládačoch Joy-Con 2, príslušenstva Joy-Con 2 strap alebo na stole či povrchu, ktorý používate, 

 nachádza prach alebo nečistoty, pred použitím ich utrite.
•  Ovládače Joy-Con 2 používajte na rovnom povrchu bez ostrých hrán a výstupkov.
•  Vyhnite sa používaniu ovládačov Joy-Con 2 na povrchoch, ktoré sa ľahko poškriabu. Odporúčame používať 

podložku pod myš alebo inú podložku.
•  Pri pohybe s ovládačmi Joy-Con 2 do nich silne nebúchajte ani na ne netlačte.

Nintendo Switch 2 ponúka mnoho skvelých možností. Ako rodič však pravdepodobne chcete obmedziť určité 
sekcie, ktoré nemusia byť pre deti vhodné. Pripravili sme si pre Vás spôsob, ako zaistiť, že je vaša konzola 
Nintendo Switch 2 vhodná pre rodinu.
Nintendo Switch 2 Parental Controls nájdete priamo v konzole a môžete ho ovládať z aplikácie vášho smart 
zariadenia. Hneď v úvodnom nastavení je možné zvoliť, ako chcete Parental Controls nastaviť. Nasledujte 
 inštrukcie na obrazovke a dokončite svoje nastavenie Parental Controls.
Na konzole je možné nastaviť PIN kód na upravovanie nastavenia Parental Controls. PIN tiež umožňuje dočasne 
Parental Controls vypnúť, ak si to práve prajete.
Nastavenie je možné kedykoľvek zmeniť – aj keď práve nie ste doma – pomocou aplikácie.
Obmedzenie nákupov v Nintendo eShop
Pokiaľ si želáte obmedziť nákupy Nintendo eShop, je potrebné spojiť váš Nintendo Account s detským Nintendo 
Account. Vstúpte do Nintendo Account cez smart zariadenie alebo počítač, kde vytvoríte účet pre svoje dieťa, 
alebo prepojte uz existujúci účet s tým svojím a v nastavenia Nintendo Account upravte obmedzenia podľa vášho 
uváženia.

https://accounts.nintendo.com

DÔLEŽITÉ UPOZORNENIE PRE RODIČOV
Parental Controls

Stlačením tlačidla POWER prejdete do režimu spánku alebo ho ukončíte.
Podržaním tlačidla POWER po dobu aspoň 12 sekúnd konzolu vypnete.

Tento produkt má k dispozícii dva bezdrôtové sieťové porty, Wi-Fi* (internet) a Bluetooth.

Herné módy     TV mód     Tabletop mód     Handheld mód

Wi-Fi Aktívne / vypnuté Aktívne / vypnuté Aktívne / vypnuté

Zapnutie Wi-Fi Prejdite na Internet v  (System Settings) v menu HOME a pokračujte v nastavení 
pripojenia.

Vypnutie Wi-Fi Spustite  (System Settings) z menu HOME v handheld móde a nastavte Flight Mode 
na On (zapnuté) s Wi-Fi nastaveným na Off (vypnuté).

Herné módy     TV mód     Tabletop mód     Handheld mód

Bluetooth

Vždy zapnuté**

Aktívne / vypnuté Aktívne / vypnuté

Zapnutie Bluetooth
Prejdite na položku Flight Mode v  (System Settings) 
v menu HOME a nastavte Flight Mode na hodnotu Off 
(vypnuté). Alebo pri stále zapnutej funkcii Flight Mode 
nastavte Bluetooth na On (Zapnuté).

Vypnutie  Bluetooth
Spustite  (System Settings) z menu HOME a nastavte 
Flight Mode na Zapnuté s Wi-Fi nastaveným na Off 
 (vypnuté).

* Upozorňujeme, že sieťový port Wi-Fi bude funkčný až po využití príslušnej aktualizácie siete.
**  Sieťový port Bluetooth je v TV móde vždy aktívny, pretože konzola sa vždy znovu aktivuje pomocou ovládača spárovaného cez Bluetooth.

Uistite sa, že ste si po dokončení nastavenia konzoly Nintendo Switch 2 prečítali časť Zásady ochrany zdravia. Dostanete sa k nej cez 
položku SUPPORT  (System Settings) v rámci HOME Menu.

Ako aktivovať Sleep Mode alebo vypnúť konzolu

Aktivácia a deaktivácia portu bezdrôtovej siete

Nevyhadzujte tento produkt alebo jeho zabudované batérie do zmiešaného komunálneho odpadu.  
Pre viac informácií navštívte https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Batériu by mal vybrať kvalifikovaný odborník.  
Ďalšie informácie nájdete na stránkach https://www.nintendo.com/eu/battery

Pre viac informácií o tom, ako uplatniť záruku sa obráťte na predajcu Vášho zariadenia.

Likvidácia tohto produktu

Informácie o záruke
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Nintendo 
Switch 2

Operating frequency band(s) • Provozní 
frekvenční pásmo (pásma) • Működési 

frekvenciasáv(ok) • Zakres(y)  
częstotliwości działania • Prevádzkové 

frekvenčné pásmo (pásma)

Maximum radio-frequency power • Maximální 
výkon rádiové frekvence • Maximális  

rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény • Maksymalna 
moc częstotliwości radiowej • Maximálny 

výkon rádiovej frekvencie

Bluetooth 2402-2480MHz 9dBm

Wi-Fi

2412-2472MHz 14dBm

5180-5250MHz

11.5dBm

5250-5320MHz (indoor use only)*  
5250-5320MHz (pouze pro použití uvnitř)*  
5250-5320MHz (csak beltéri használatra)*  

5250-5320 MHz (tylko do użytku w  
pomieszczeniach)* • 5250-5320MHz  

(len na použitie vo vnútri)*

5500-5700MHz

Joy-Con 2 (L)

Operating frequency band(s) • Provozní 
frekvenční pásmo (pásma) • Működési 

frekvenciasáv(ok) • Zakres(y)  
częstotliwości działania • Prevádzkové 

frekvenčné pásmo (pásma)

Maximum radio-frequency power • Maximální 
výkon rádiové frekvence • Maximális  

rádiófrekvenciás teljesítmény • Maksymalna 
moc częstotliwości radiowej • Maximálny 

výkon rádiovej frekvencie

Bluetooth 2402-2480MHz 6.5dBm

Joy-Con 2 (R)

Operating frequency 
band(s) • Provozní 

frekvenční pásmo (pásma)  
Működési frekvenciasáv(ok)  

Zakres(y) częstotliwości 
działania • Prevádzkové 

frekvenčné pásmo (pásma)

Maximum radio-frequency 
power • Maximální výkon 

rádiové frekvence  
Maximális rádiófrekvenciás  
teljesítmény • Maksymalna 

moc częstotliwości radiowej  
Maximálny výkon rádiovej 

frekvencie

Maximum field strength  
Maximální intenzita pole  

Maximális térerő  
Maksymalne natężenie pola  

Maximálna intenzita poľa

Bluetooth 2402-2480MHz 6.5dBm –

NFC 13.56MHz – -7.68dBμA/m

Technical Specifications • Technické parametry • Technikai specifikációk  
Specyfikacje techniczne • Technické parametre

Joy-Co

* This restriction applies in the following countries: 
Toto omezení platí v následujících zemích:

Ez a korlátozás a következő országokban érvényes:
To ograniczenie obowiązuje w następujących krajach:

Toto obmedzenie platí v nasledujúcich krajinách:

AT
BE
BG
CH
CY
CZ
DE
DK
EE
EL
ES
FI
FR
HR
HU
IE
IS
IT
LI
LT
LU
LV
MT
NL
NO
PL
PT
RO
SE
SI
SK
UK(NI)

Österreich
België, Belgique, Belgien
България
Schweiz, Suisse, Svizzera, Svizra
Κύπρος, Kıbrıs
Česko
Deutschland 
Danmark
Eesti
Ελλάς, Ελλάδα
España
Suomi
France
Hrvatska
Magyarország
Éire – Ireland
Ísland
Italia
Liechtenstein
Lietuva
Lëtzebuerg, Luxembourg, Luxemburg
Latvija
Malta
Nederland
Norge
Polska
Portugal
România
Sverige
Slovenija
Slovensko
United Kingdom (Northern Ireland)

Ecodesign Information for the Nintendo Switch 2 AC Adapter • Informace o ekodesignu nabíjecí kabelu pro 
Nintendo Switch 2 • A Nintendo Switch 2 hálózati adapter környezetbarát tervezési (Ecodesign) információi: 
• Informacje dotyczące ekoprojektu dla zasilacza sieciowego Nintendo Switch 2 • Informácie o ekodizajne 

nabíjacej kábla pre Nintendo Switch 2

Commercial registration number of EU authorised  
representative • Obchodní registrační číslo  
zplnomocněného zástupce EU • Az uniós  

meghatalmazott képviselő cégjegyzékszáma  
Numer rejestracji handlowej autoryzowanego  

przedstawiciela UE • Obchodné registračné číslo  
splnomocneného zástupcu EÚ

HRB Nr. 135709

Model identifier • Identifikátor modelu  
Modellazonosító • Identyfikator modelu  

Identifikátor modelu
NGN-01(EU)

Input voltage • Vstupní napětí • Bemeneti feszültség  
Napięcie wejściowe • Vstupné napätie AC 100 – 240V

Input AC frequency • Vstupní frekvence střídavého 
proudu • AC bemeneti frekvencia • Częstotliwość  

wejściowa AC • Vstupná frekvencia striedavého prúdu
50/60Hz

Output (voltage/current/power) • Výstupní napětí 
(napětí/proud/výkon) • Kimeneti (feszültség/

áramerősség/teljesítmény) • Wyjście (napięcie/prąd/
moc) • Výstupné napätie (napätie/prúd/výkon)*

DC 5.0V / 3.0A / 15.0W
DC 9.0V / 3.0A / 27.0W

DC 15.0V / 3.0A / 45.0W
DC 20.0V / 3.0A / 60.0W

Average active efficiency • Průměrná aktivní účinnost  
Aktív üzemmódban mért átlagos hatásfok • Średnia 

sprawność aktywna • Priemerná aktívna účinnosť
81.4%
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Efficiency at low load (10%) • Účinnost při nízkém 
 zatížení (10%) • Alacsony terhelésnél (10%) mért 

hatásfok • Sprawność przy niskim obciążeniu (10%)  
Účinnosť pri nízkom zaťažení (10%)

76.9%

No-load power consumption • Spotřeba energie bez 
zátěže • Üresjárati energiafogyasztás • Pobór mocy 

bez obciążenia • Spotreba energie bez záťaže
0.10W

*  The AC Adapter (NGN-01(EU)) has four types of DC output power, and the output voltage is automatically changed depending on the 
 connected device. • Napájecí kabel (NGN-01(EU)) má čtyři typy stejnosměrného výstupního napětí a výstupní napětí se automaticky mění v 
závislosti na připojeném zařízení. • A hálózati adapter (NGN-01(EU)) négyféle egyenáramú (DC) kimeneti feszültséggel rendelkezik, és a 
kimeneti feszültség a csatlakoztatott eszköztől függően automatikusan változik. • Zasilacz sieciowy (NGN-01(EU)) ma cztery rodzaje mocy 
wyjściowej prądu stałego, a napięcie wyjściowe jest automatycznie zmieniane w zależności od podłączonego urządzenia. • Napájací kábel 
(NGN-01(EU)) má štyri typy jednosmerného výstupného napätia a výstupné napätie sa automaticky mení v závislosti od pripojeného zariad-
enia.

Product Ecodesign Information: Information concerning this product’s energy efficiency and resource efficiency 
is available at https://www.nintendo.com/eu/ecodesign 

Auto-Sleep: If you increase the time or select "Never", the console will consume more energy. 
Maintain Wired Connection in Sleep Mode: If this option is enabled and the console uses a wired internet  
connection, downloads will start immediately even when the console is in sleep mode, but the console will  
consume more energy.

Informace o ekodesignu konzole: Informace týkající se spotřeby energie, správy napájení a efektivního využívání 
zdrojů tohoto výrobku jsou k dispozici na adrese https://www.nintendo.com/eu/ecodesign

Auto-Sleep: Pokud prodloužíte čas nebo zvolíte možnost „Never“, konzole bude spotřebovávat více energie. 
Udržování kabelového připojení v Sleep Mode: Pokud je tato možnost povolena a konzole používá kabelové 
připojení k internetu, stahování se spustí okamžitě, i když je konzole v režimu spánku, ale konzole spotřebuje 
více energie.

A termék környezetbarát tervezési (Ecodesign) információi: A termék energia- és erőforrás-hatékonyságára 
vonatkozó információk a https://www.nintendo.com/eu/ecodesign weboldalon találhatók. 

Auto-Sleep: Ha megnöveli az időtartamot, vagy a „Never” beállítást választja, a konzol több energiát fog 
 fogyasztani. 
Vezetékes kapcsolat megtartása a Sleep Mode során: Ha ez az opció engedélyezve van, és a konzol vezetékes 
internetkapcsolatot használ, a letöltések alvó módban is azonnal elindulnak, de a konzol több energiát fog 
 fogyasztani.

Informacje dotyczące ekoprojektu produktu: Informacje dotyczące efektywności energetycznej i efektywności 
wykorzystania zasobów tego produktu są dostępne na stronie https://www.nintendo.com/eu/ecodesign 

Auto-Sleep: Jeśli wydłużysz czas lub wybierzesz „Never”, konsola będzie zużywać więcej energii. 
Utrzymuj połączenie przewodowe w trybie Sleep Mode: Jeśli ta opcja jest włączona, a konsola korzysta z 
 przewodowego połączenia internetowego, pobieranie rozpocznie się natychmiast, nawet gdy konsola jest w 
 trybie uśpienia, ale konsola będzie zużywać więcej energii.

Informácie o ekodizajne konzoly: Informácie týkajúce sa spotreby energie, správy napájania a efektívneho 
 využívania zdrojov tohto výrobku sú k dispozícii na adrese https://www.nintendo.com/eu/ecodesign 

Auto-Sleep: Ak predĺžite čas alebo zvolíte možnosť „Never“, konzola bude spotrebovávať viac energie. 
Udržiavanie káblového pripojenia v Sleep Mode: Ak je táto možnosť povolená a konzola používa káblové 
 pripojenie k internetu, sťahovanie sa spustí okamžite, aj keď je konzola v režime spánku, ale konzola spotrebuje 
viac energie.

Warning concerning changing/deactivating the power management functions

Upozornění týkající se změny/deaktivace funkcí správy napájení

Figyelmeztetés az energiagazdálkodási funkciók módosítására/deaktiválására vonatkozóan

Ostrzeżenie dotyczące zmiany/wyłączenia funkcji zarządzania energią

Upozornenia týkajúce sa zmeny/deaktivácie funkcií správy napájania

Power Requirements and EU Common Charger Information • Požadavky na napájení a společné 
informace o nabíječce EU • Teljesítménykövetelmények és az EU egységes töltőkre vonatkozó 
irányelvével kapcsolatos információk • Wymagania dotyczące zasilania i informacje o wspólnej 

ładowarce UE • Požiadavky na napájanie a spoločné informácie o nabíjačke EÚ

Nintendo Switch 2 (BEE-001)*

The power delivered by the charger must be between min 2.5 watts required by the radio equipment, 
and max 12 watts in order to achieve the maximum charging speed. • Příkon dodávaný nabíjecím 
zařízením musí být mezi minimálně 2,5 watty požadovanými rádiovým zařízením a maximálně  
12 watty nezbytnými k dosažení maximální rychlosti nabíjení. • A töltő által biztosított  
teljesítménynek legalább 2,5 wattnak kell lennie, hogy megfeleljen a rádióberendezés minimális  

igényének, és legfeljebb 12 wattnak, hogy elérhető legyen a maximális töltési sebesség. • Moc dostarczana 
przez ładowarkę musi wynosić od min. 2,5 W wymaganej przez sprzęt radiowy do maks. 12 W w celu osiągnięcia 
maksymalnej prędkości ładowania. • Príkon dodávaný nabíjacím zariadením musí byť medzi minimálne  
2,5 wattmi požadovanými rádiovým zariadením a maximálne 12 wattmi potrebnými na dosiahnutie maximálnej 
rýchlosti nabíjania.

* TV mode requires output power of 54 watts. This is higher than the power requirements for charging given above. This product supports 
USB PD fast charging and is capable of being recharged by means of wired charging at voltages up to 15 volts. • TV mód vyžaduje výstupní 
výkon 54 W. Tento výkon je vyšší než výše uvedené požadavky na výkon pro nabíjení. Tento výrobek podporuje rychlé nabíjení přes USB PD a 
je možné jej dobíjet pomocí kabelového nabíjení při napětí až 15 V. • TV mód 54 watt kimeneti teljesítményt igényel. Ez magasabb, mint a 
fent megadott töltési teljesítményigény. Ez a termék támogatja az USB PD gyorstöltést, és vezetékes töltéssel akár 15 voltos feszültséggel 
is tölthető. • Tryb TV wymaga mocy wyjściowej 54 watów. Jest to moc wyższa niż wymagania dotyczące mocy ładowania podane powyżej. 
Ten produkt obsługuje szybkie ładowanie USB PD i może być ładowany przewodowo przy napięciu do 15 V. • TV mód vyžaduje výstupný 
výkon 54 W. Tento výkon je vyšší ako vyššie uvedené požiadavky na výkon na nabíjanie. Tento výrobok podporuje rýchle nabíjanie cez USB PD 
a je možné ho dobíjať pomocou káblového nabíjania pri napätí až 15 V.

For explanation of the symbols and markings used on this product, see https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Vysvětlivky symbolů a značek na tomto produktu naleznete na https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
A terméken használt jelzések és szimbólumok magyarázatát a https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs weboldalon 
találja meg.
Wyjaśnienia symboli i oznaczeń użytych na tym produkcie znajdują się na stronie https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Vysvetlenie symbolov a označení použitých na tomto produkte nájdete na stránke https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ / MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT 
DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI / VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Hereby, Nintendo declares that the radio equipment type (Nintendo Switch 2/Joy-Con 2) is in compliance with 
 Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 
 address: https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Společnost Nintendo tímto prohlašuje, že tento typ rádiového zařízení (Nintendo Switch 2/Joy-Con 2) je v 
 souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU. Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na následující internetové 
adrese: https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs 
A Nintendo ezennel kijelenti, hogy a (Nintendo Switch 2/Joy-Con 2) típusú rádióberendezés megfelel a  
2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő iinternetcímen érhető el:  
https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Niniejszym Nintendo oświadcza, że typ urządzenia radiowego (Nintendo Switch 2/Joy-Con 2) jest zgodny  
z dyrektywą 2014/53/UE. Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym adresem  
internetowym: https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs
Spoločnosť Nintendo týmto vyhlasuje, že tento typ rádiového zariadenia (Nintendo Switch 2/Joy-Con 2) je v súlade 
# https://www.nintendo.com/eu/docs

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Nintendo is under 
license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners. 

© Nintendo  
Nintendo Switch is a trademark of Nintendo.
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For more information about Nintendo Switch 2, please visit the Nintendo Support website. 
https://support.nintendo.com

Pro více informací o Nintendo Switch 2, prosíme navštivte uvedenou webovou stránku.  
https://www.mojenintendo.cz/kontakty/

A Nintendo Switch 2-vel kapcsolatos további információkért látogasson el az alábbi weboldalra. 
https://www.nintendo.hu/elerhetosegek/

Więcej informacji na temat Nintendo Switch 2 można znaleźć na stronie wsparcia Nintendo Support.  
https://www.nintendo.pl/kontakt/

Pre viac informácií o Nintendo Switch 2, prosíme navštívte uvedenú webovú stránku. 
https://www.nintendo.sk/kontakt/

MXAS-BEE-S-ENCZHUPLSK-WWW1

Manufacturer: Nintendo Co., Ltd., Kyoto 601-8501, Japan
EU authorised representative & importer:  

Nintendo of Europe SE, Goldsteinstrasse 235, 60528 Frankfurt, Germany

Support Information • Informace o podpoře • Terméktámogatás  
Centrum serwisowe dystrybutora • Informácie o podpore




